Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wednesday, 16 June 2021

Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and General Purposes Committee will be
held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney on Thursday, 24 June
2021 at 6.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Audit and General Purposes Committee

Councillor Alex Postan (Chairman), Councillor Dan Levy (Vice Chairman), Councillor Jake
Acock, Councillor Joy Aitman, Councillor Luci Ashbourne, Councillor Andrew Beaney,
Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor
Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Richard
Langridge, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Harry St
John and Councillor Alex Wilson.

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet,
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording. Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are
consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
www.westoxon.dB@@EeTdI: 01993 861000



http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2021.

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence or temporary appointments.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be

considered at the meeting

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the

Council’s Rules of Procedure.

Chairman's Welcome
To receive a welcome and introductions from the Chairman, Councillor Postan.

External Auditor 2020/21 Audit Plan (Pages 11 - 36)

Purpose:
To receive a report from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors regarding the

audit plan for 2020/21.

Recommendation:

That the Audit and General Purposes Committee considers the Grant Thornton Audit
Plan for 2020/21.

Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21 (Pages 37 - 68)

Purpose
To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/21 and to

give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this work.

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it was deemed
unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report. Instead, we have
produced a condensed version of the usual report which contains a summary of the
work concluded since the last meeting of this Committee.

Recommendation
That the Committee considers the report and comments, as necessary.

Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money
Laundering Policy (Pages 69 - 82)

Purpose
To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the

Council. Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually.

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results for
consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this area.

The report outlines the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the Council’s

Page 2



10.

11.

(END)

existing authorisation arrangements.

The report also provides the Committee with an updated Proceeds of Crime and Anti-
Money Laundering Policy, which sets out the Council’s legislative obligations, for
approval and adoption.

Recommendation

I. That the Committee notes the report and work plan at Annex A.

2. That the Committee approves and adopts the Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money
Laundering Policy at Annex B.

3. That the Committee authorises the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer)
to approve future minor amendments to the Policy in consultation with Finance,
Legal Services and the Counter Fraud Unit.

KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification (Pages 83 - 86)

Purpose:
For the Committee to note the outcome of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Grant

Certification audit for 2019/2020.
Recommendation:
To note the outcome of the housing benefit subsidy certification work.

Corporate Risk Register Updates (Pages 87 - 98)

Purpose
To update the Committee on the changes to the Council’s corporate risk register at the

end of Quarter Three of 2020/21.

Recommendation
That the report be noted.

Member Questions

Purpose
To receive questions from members relating to the work of the Audit and General

Purposes Committee. In order to ensure that appropriate information is to hand at the
meeting, Members may wish to give notice of any questions through the Committee
Officer.

Recommendation
That Members’ questions be dealt with as appropriate.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and General Purposes Committee held via video
conferencing at 6:00 pm on Thursday 26 November 2020

PRESENT

Councillors: Jane Doughty (Chairman), Andy Graham (Vice-Chairman), Joy Aitman, Luci
Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Julian Cooper, Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Gill Hill,
Martin McBride, James Mills, Alex Postan and Harry St John.

Officers in Attendance: Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer); Michelle Burge (Chief
Accountant); Clare Williams (Interim Finance Business Manager); Emma Cathcart (Counter
Fraud Manager); Lucy Cater (Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership); Peter
Barber (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton); Siobhan Barnard (Assistant Manager, Audit,
Grant Thornton); Keith Butler (Head of Democratic Services); and Amy Bridgewater-
Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer).

MINUTES

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2020,
copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Richard Langridge, and the following
resignations and temporary appointments were received and noted:-

Councillor Joy Aitman for Councillor Mike Cabhill
Councillor Julian Cooper for Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt
Councillor James Mills for Councillor Jake Acock

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from members relating to items to be considered at
the meeting.

PARTICIPATION OF THE PUBLIC

There were no submissions from members of the public.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2020/21 AND PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which
presented a revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and outlined a summary of the work
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last meeting of the Committee.

The primary role of Internal Audit was to provide assurance that the Council’s systems
provide for a proper administration of its affairs. To this end, Internal Audit carried out a
programme of audits that agreed annually with the Council’s Management Team and the
Audit and General Purposes Committee. The Internal Audit service was provided to the
Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP).

SWAP was due to present an internal audit plan covering 2020/21 to the Audit and
General Purposes Committee in April 2020. However, due to the COVID-19 outbreak and
subsequent lockdown, this Committee was postponed. As a result of the outbreak, an

Page b



updated approach had to be implement and a significant proportion of the planned work
was likely to be pushed back.

Annex A to the report detailed how SWAP had supported WODC during quarter one,
the work undertaken and a plan as to how to undertake the audits in the revised
[...]
m detailing progress and results were highlighted for
comment and consideration and were attached as annexes A and B to the report. Also
included was the annual update in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA), the Council’s existing authorisation
arrangements and the outcome of the recent inspection by the Investigatory Powers
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).

The Counter Fraud Manager, Ms Emma Cathcart outlined the report and highlighted the
work carried out by the Counter Fraud Unit (CPU) as a consequence of the recent
pandemic. This work had centred on providing advice relating to fraud risk and abuse,
most significantly in relation to the Small Business Grant Fund, Retail, Leisure and
Hospitality Grant Funding and Discretionary Grant payments.

Members discussed the process involved in debt recovery and explained that in some
circumstances, staff disciplinary action had been implemented. Councillor Graham raised a
concern about the potential for misuse of budgets by managers and was reassured that
accounting procedures, protocols and need for appropriate sign off were measures
designed to ensure security.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2019/20

The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which
enabled Members to discuss a response to the Council’s external auditors (Grant
Thornton LLP) regarding how it gained assurance on matters such as fraud, breaches of
internal control and compliance with laws and regulations.

Page 3/



21.

A document entitled “Informing the audit risk assessment for West Oxfordshire District
Council” had been provided by Grant Thornton and was attached as Annex A to the
report.

Peter Barber from Grant Thornton outlined the report and answered questions from
members including:

e The table of contents — how areas were set and could other areas be included;
e Collective investments;

e How much at
[...]
 end of November 2020 and would be ready to sign
off. He reminded Members that this had been a very challenging time for Grant Thornton
and the Council and the accounts had been delayed as a result of staffing levels and
conflicting priorities.

Mr Barber thanked the officers for their work in compiling the accounts and assured

Members that they had been subject to some very robust discussions. He guided the
Committee through the highlights of the report, and included information relating to

property, plant and equipment and the Oxfordshire Pension Fund.

The Chief Finance Officer responded to queries from Members and thanked the officers
from Grant Thornton for their assistance and support in producing the accounts.

Page 8



22.

23.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Grant Thornton Audit Findings for West Oxfordshire District Council
report be noted;

(b) That the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be approved; and

(c) That the Chief Finance Officer and the Chair of the Committee be authorised to
write a letter of representation on behalf of the Committee and Council to Grant
Thornton to enable the opinion to be issued.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE

The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Executive, which
provided an update on the changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register as at the end
of Quarter Two of 2020/2021.

The Chief Finance Officer outlined the report and answered queries from Members.

In response to a question from Councillor St John, it was highlighted that a glossary of
terms was provided at page 99 of the report.

Councillor Graham queried who would be consulted on the Draft Commissioning and
Procurement User Guide as referred to in the table on page 5 of the report.. Officers
agreed to find out and respond to him outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT

The reports of the meetings of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 24 July
and 27 August 2020, c
[...]
ients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 24™ JUNE 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item 7

Subject

INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2020/21

Woards affected

N/A

Accountable member

CllIr Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer

Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose

To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during
2020/21 and to give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from
this work.

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it
was deemed unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report.
Instead, we have produced a condensed version of the usual report which
contains a summary of the work concluded since the last meeting of this
Committee.

Annexes

Annex A — INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2020/21
Annex B — SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED SINCE MARCH 2021

Recommendation/s

Please write recommendations using letters and italics as below.

a) That the Committee considers the report and comments, as necessary.

Corporate priorities

Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial
sustainability of the Council.

Key Decision NO
Exempt NO
Consultees/ N/A

Consultation

Unrestricted

Page 37




Unrestricted

BACKGROUND

The Annual Opinion Rep
[...]
 a short space of time to ensure that grants are paid to qualifying businesses in these trying times. Where

fraudulent claims are identified, processes are in place to recover the funds.

Unrestricted



G9 abed

Unrestricted



99 abed

Interngl Audit = Risk = Special Investigations ® Consultancy
Unrestricte



/9 abed

, Ingernal Audit = Risk = Special Investigations ® Consultancy
Unrestricte



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Audit and General Purposes Committee:
Thursday 24 June 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item No. 8

Subject

Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and
Laundering Policy

Anti-Money

Wards affected

All indirectly

Accountable
member

Councillor Suzi Coul, Cabinet Member for Finance
Email: Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager
Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose

To provide the Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities
of the Council. Direct updates will continue to be provided biannually.

Work plans are presented to the Committee detailing progress and results
for consideration and comment as the body charged with governance in this
area.

The report outlines the annual update in relation to the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016
(IPA) and the Council’s existing authorisation arrangements.

The report also provides the Committee with an updated Proceeds of
Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy, which sets out the Council’s
legislative obligations, for approval and adoption.

Annexes

Annex A — Work Plan 2020/202|

Annex B — Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy

Recommendation

I. That the Committee notes the report and work plan at Annex A.

2. That the Committee approves and adopts the Proceeds of Crime and
Anti-Money Laundering Policy at Annex B.

3. That the Committee authorises the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief
Finance Officer) to approve future minor amendments to the Policy
in consultation with Finance, Legal Services and the Counter Fraud
Unit.

Corporate priorities

In administering its responsibilities the Council has a duty to prevent fraud
and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or within the
Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or a
Councillor.

Page 69



mailto:Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk

The Council is committed to an effective counter fraud and corruption
culture, by promoting high ethical standards and encouraging the prevention
and detection of fraudulent activities, thus supporting corporate and
community plans.

Key Decision No

Exempt No

Consultees/ Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Deputy Chief
Consultation Executive.

Any Policies drafted or revised by the CFU have been reviewed by Legal
Services and have been issued to the Governance Group and Joint
Management Team for comment.

2.1.
2.2.

2.3.

BACKGROUND

The Audit and General Purposes Committee oversees the Council’s counter fraud
arrangements and it is therefore appropriate for the Committee to be updated in relation
to counter fraud activity.

Work plans have been agreed with the Deputy Chief Executive and the Council’s
Management. The Audit and General Purposes Committee, as the body charged with
governance in this area, is presented with a copy of the work plan for information.

Attached at Annex A is a copy of the work plan for 2020/2021.
MAIN POINTS
Counter Fraud Unit Update.

The Counter Fraud Unit (CFU) has been supporting work streams created as a
consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic by providing advice relating to fraud risk and
abuse, most significantly in relation to the Business Grant Schemes. The CFU has assisted
with the application and verification processes of all schemes and, to date, the team has
received 100 cases to review. A nu
[...]
ensuring financial sustainability of

the Council
Key Decision No
Exempt No

Consultees/

Consultation

The Council Leader, The Cabinet Member for Finance, The Chief Executive,

The Deputy Chief Executive, The Monitoring Officer, Group Manager for
Resident Services; Interim Head of Legal Services

Page 83



mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk

1.2.

1.3.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

BACKGROUND

In financial years prior to 2018/19, the annual housing benefit subsidy audit formed part of
the procurement process for external audit services This procurement was carried out on
behalf of local authorities by the Audit Commission.

Since the demise of the Audit Commission, the Council has used PSAA Ltd (a company
established and owned by the Local Government Association) to procure its external
audit services.

Due to changing legislation, the procurement for external audit services from 2018/19
onwards could not include the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. Therefore,
with effect from the 2018/19 financial year, the Council has been required to procure this
specialist service directly and has procured the services of KPMG LLP to carry out the
Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years.

MAIN POINTS

The Certification process aims to ensure that subsidy claims are fairly stated and provides
assurance that the housing benefit scheme is being administered correctly.

Local Government administers the Government’s housing benefits scheme for tenants and
can claim subsidies from the Department for Work and Pensions (DVVP) towards the
cost of benefits paid. The certification guidance requires auditors to complete more
extensive ‘40+’ or extended testing if initial testing identifies errors in the calculation of
benefit or compilation of the claim. 40+ testing may also be carried out as a result of
errors that have been identified in the audit of previous year’s claims.

The Revenues and Benefit
[...]
Risk Register Updates

Wards affected

ALL

Accountable member

Councillor Michele Mead, Leader of the Council
Email: michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive
Tel: 01993 861658 Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose To update the Committee on the changes to the Council’s corporate risk
register at the end of Quarter Three of 2020/21
Annexes Annex A - Corporate Risk Register 2021/22 (Quarter One)

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Corporate priorities

To provide assurance to the Committee that risks to the Council are being
managed and appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk in
accordance with the Council’s priority to meet the current and future needs
and aspirations of residents and to provide efficient and value for money
services, whilst delivering quality front line services.

Key Decision No
Exempt No
Consultees/ None

Consultation

Page 87


mailto:michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk

l.2.
l.3.

2.1.

3.1.

4.1.

5.1.

6.1.

BACKGROUND

. The Corporate Risk Register was updated by the risk owners during Q| and reviewed by

the Council’s Management Team on 26 May 2021.
The Corporate Risk Register is attached at Annex A.

It is intended to review both the format of the register and risks for the next Audit and
General Purposes Committee scheduled for 23 September. The new format and risk
scoring will follow the methodology set out under a new Risk Management Policy which
will also be presented to the September meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None

RISK ASSESSMENT

None

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 88



West Oxfordshire District Council - Corporate Risk Register 2021-22 Q1

Risk . . Current C.:urr.ent
Code Description Risk Factors Internal Controls Impact lee(ljlhoo
W-CRR- |If the Council does not Financial * Regular meetings with 4 5
005 deliver a balanced medium |

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held in the  at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 24 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Alex Postan (Chairman), Councillor Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Joy Aitman, Councillor Luci Ashbourne, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Julian Cooper, 

Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor 

Gill Hill, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Harry St John, 

Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Unit Manager) and Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance 

Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer) 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock and Richard Langridge. 

 

Councillor Dean Temple substituted for Councillor Harry Eaglestone. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

5 Chairman's Welcome  

Councillor Postan welcomed all Members to this first meeting of the municipal year and asked 

everyone present to introduce themselves, including officers.   

6 Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which 

presented a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/21 and gave an 

overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this work. 

 

The Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced the report and highlighted 

the two annexes – Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2020/21 and Summary of Work Completed 

Since March 2021.  The Annual Opinion contained a Key Points section on page 42 which 

provided an ‘At a Glance’ overview. 

 

A number of questions were raised relating to the work on the Section 106 contributions and 

the Chief Finance Officer explained that the project was completed as far as the historical data 

was concerned.  She advised that officers were now working on the ‘business as usual aspect’.  

Due to staff absence, other officers had stepped in and picked up the work and she thanked all 

those involved.  Following a question from Councillor St John, Mrs Griffiths reiterated that the 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

24/June2021 

system was not going to be accessible by the public or parish councils but requests would be 

submitted and officers would respond accordingly. 

 

Other queries raised by Members included: 

Time limits on the agreements and how this would be checked; 

The ability to charge developers for staff time, which was possible moving forwards but not 

retrospectively. 

 

Having considered the report and debated the content, Members  

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

Members received a report from the Counter Fraud Unit Manager which provided a summary 

of the activities undertaken by the team and the annual update in relation to the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) and the 

Council’s existing authorisation arrangements.   

The report also provided the Committee with an updated Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money 

Laundering Policy, which set out the Council’s legislative obligations, for approval and 

adoption. 

When asked if the revenue streams generated by the Counter Fraud Unit could be 

summarised, Ms Cathcart explained that this was hard to quantify as there were streams of 

loss avoidance, recovery and income to be considered.  In addition the team undertook 

preventative activities such as training across the partnership, which consists of six Councils.  

She advised that  criminal enforcement activity was not as prevalent within West Oxfordshire 

but this was improving and investigations were being referred from every pocket of the 

Council. 

It was noted that there had been an opportunity for fraudulent activity in relation to the 

Business Grants and Ms Cathcart explained that the Counter Fraud Unit had actively taken 

part in the assessment and verification processes to reduce risks.  The team were looking to 

pursue any potential prosecutions relating to fraudulent applications and were overseeing the 

post payment audit work with SWAP.  

Additional questions relating to the Business Grants included whether the Council got to 

retain any of the money as it was administering the grants on behalf of the government and 

whether the debt could be sold on.  It was outlined that the Council had received new 

burdens funding to aid the administrative processes and that BEIS had indicated that they 

would take responsibility for debts where the Council could show that it had exhausted 

recovery routes, 

The issue of penalties for fly-tipping was discussed and whether it was an appropriate 

deterrent.  Ms Cathcart outlined that fixed penalty notices were utilised where the offence 

warranted this as an alternative to prosecution not as a replacement.  Serious incidents would 

still be considered for prosecution.    

Councillor Poskitt queried how much of the fraud was human error compared to deliberate 

acts.  Ms Cathcart explained that fraud is a criminal offence and could not be reported as such 

until an individual has been prosecuted.  Where there is error, it would be recorded as such. 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

24/June2021 

Having considered the report and having debated the content, the Committee 

RESOLVED that 

1. the report and work plan attached at Annex A, are noted; 

2. the Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy at Annex B is approved and 

adopted; and 

3. the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) is authorised to approve future 

minor amendments to the Policy in consultation with Finance, Legal Services and the 

Counter Fraud Unit. 

8 External Auditor 2020/21 Audit Plan  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, to which 

was attached an Annex containing the External Audit Plan for 2020/21, which included the key 

matters, risks and scope of the audit. 

Peter Barber (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted the 

Materiality, Significant Risks and key sections of the report.  He noted that West Oxfordshire 

had a larger portfolio of investment properties and assured Members that the Valuers’ opinion 

was challenged where necessary.  He advised that the Pension Liability was an area that was 

scrutinised and reiterated the Value for Money section of the report. The main audit risk that 

keeps being brought up is the hole in the MTFS, and the plans for addressing it 

Mr Barber went on to explain the proposed uplift in fees, as outlined on page 30 of the 

report) and advised that his team were due to start work on Monday, meeting with key 

officers across the Council.  Mr Barber answered a number of questions from Members 

relating to the uplift in fees and reminded the meeting that there were likely to be bigger 

challenges in later years, with a need to save money.  These savings would impact on how the 

Council chose to spend its money. 

In response to a question from Councillor Postan, the Chief Finance Officer explained the 
rates reset and the loss of New Homes Bonus together comes to £4m.  Councillor Postan 

asked if it would be possible to see the questions posed that highlighted a possible change in 

risk in relation to the Pension Liability and interest rates.  Mrs Griffiths advised that this 

exercise was undertaken every year. 

Following further questions about the risk of investing in property compared to retaining 

money in the bank, Mrs Griffiths explained that most of the Council’s property investment was 

focused in the commercial sector which resulted in a better yield than the Treasury 

Investment fund.   

The Chairman thanked the External Auditors for their work, input and explanations, and the 

Committee 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

9 KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification  

Members received a report from the Group Manager: Resident Services and the Business 

Manager for Operational Support and Enabling which noted the outcome of the Housing 

Benefit Subsidy Grant Certification audit for 2019/20. 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

24/June2021 

The report explained that in financial years prior to 2018/19, the annual housing benefit 

subsidy audit had formed part of the procurement process for external audit services.  This 

procurement was carried out on behalf of local authorities by the Audit Commission. 

Since the demise of the Audit Commission, the Council had used PSAA Ltd (a company 

established and owned by the Local Government Association) to procure its external audit 

services. 

Due to changing legislation, the procurement for external audit services from 2018/19 

onwards could not include the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.  Therefore, with 

effect from the 2018/19 financial year, the Council was required to procure this specialist 

service directly and had procured the services of KPMG LLP to carry out the Housing Benefit 

subsidy claim audit for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years. 

Having considered the report, the Committee 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

10 Corporate Risk Register Updates  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which updated the Committee on the 

changes to the Council’s corporate risk register at the end of Quarter Three of 2020/21. 

The Risk Register had been updated by the risk owners during Quarter 1 and reviewed by the 

Council’s Management Team on 26 May 2021. A copy of the register was attached at Annex A 

to the report.   

The report advised that the intention was to review both the format of the register and risks. 

The risk register is being reviewed and overhauled, new risk escalation process needs to be 

created and approved. The new format and risk scoring would follow the methodology set out 

under a new Risk Management Policy. An update on the progress is set for the next Audit and 

General Purposes Committee scheduled for 23 September.   

The Risk, Insurance and Procurement Officer was in attendance to answer questions from 

Members. 

Councillor St John queried the information on page 93 of the report relating to Publica staff.  

He asked if there was a departmental budget for a set number of people, if statistics were 

available on numbers and the cost of agency staff. 

Mr Butler advised that salaries and employment was kept to a budget and monitored by the 

Publica Board and HR.  The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the recruitment process was 

under review as it had been acknowledged that some key posts were difficult to recruit to. 

Councillor Postan suggested that the risk should be marked as ‘red’ bearing in mind the 

problems with staffing numbers in the Planning Department. 

Members also raised queries and debated issues relating to development at Brize Norton and 

Housing Land Supply numbers. 

Councillor Levy raised the concern that many of Publica’s employees had to be sought from 

further afield due to the high cost of living and housing in West Oxfordshire. 

Having considered the report and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

11 Member Questions  



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

24/June2021 

The Chairman addressed the meeting and read out the remit of the Audit and General 

Purposes Committee. 

Councillor Postan went on to highlight the issue of staffing levels within Publica and advised 

that he did not feel some areas were getting the correct level of service, for residents and 

staff.  He asked the Committee to consider active and positive suggestions for ways to solve 

the problem and reduce the risk. 

 

Councillor Postan noted that the Publica Board were in the process of appointing an auditor 

and suggested that a representative be invited to the next Audit and General Purposes 

meeting.  He felt that Councillors had taken the risk of starting Publica and had a duty to 

consider the value of that decision in monetary terms.  He also felt that if more authorities 

joined Publica, West Oxfordshire’s position could be diluted.   

 

Councillor Dingwall felt that the Council had invested a huge amount of time and support and 

it would be unfair another member to join. 

 

In response to a question of clarification from the Deputy Chief Executive, Councillor Postan 

advised that the evidence for scrutinising this issue was based on turnover and there was an 

evidential lack of service following the issues encountered in the planning department. 

 

Councillor Postan asked if the review that Publica were undertaking into recruitment could be 

shared with Members and Mrs Griffiths advised that this would be possible, whilst reiterating 

that the Publica recruitment review was addressing the recruitment process and not the 

staffing levels, which were being addressed independently. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


